CH \$290.00 30338

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM808455

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 6588/0589
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
White Oak Healthcare Finance, LLC		05/05/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	United Medical Systems (DE), Inc.
Street Address:	1700 West Park Drive, Suite 410
City:	Westborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01581
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	American Kidney Stone Management, Ltd.
Street Address:	100 West Third Avenue, Suite 350
City:	Columbus
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43201
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO
Name:	AKSM Medical Ventures, Inc.
Street Address:	100 West Third Avenue, Suite 350
City:	Columbus
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43201
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3033896	SOLUTIONS FOR BETTER PATIENT CARE
Registration Number:	3033888	SOLUTIONS FOR BETTER UROLOGICAL CARE
Registration Number:	3094713	UMS UNITED MEDICAL SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3022747	
Registration Number:	3026128	UMS
Registration Number:	3052651	SOLUTIONS FOR BETTER BREAST CARE TRADEMARK

900770967 REEL: 008063 FRAME: 0611

TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2423312	AKSM
Registration Number:	4034253	UROLOGY SPECIALISTS OF AMERICA USA
Registration Number:	4031317	NATIONAL PERSPECTIVE. LOCAL CARE
Registration Number:	5259405	PROSTATE TREATMENT. WITHOUT COMPROMISE.
Registration Number:	5354362	EWAVE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175269899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617.526.9686

Email: ypan@proskauer.com
Correspondent Name: Kathryn S. Buckley
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47057-062
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kathryn S. Buckley
SIGNATURE:	/Kathryn S. Buckley/
DATE SIGNED:	05/05/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=SightPath - White Oak Trademark Release#page1.tif source=SightPath - White Oak Trademark Release#page2.tif source=SightPath - White Oak Trademark Release#page3.tif source=SightPath - White Oak Trademark Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008063 FRAME: 0612

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of May 5, 2023 ("Release"), is made by White Oak Healthcare Finance, LLC, as administrative agent for the lenders (herein, "Grantee") in favor of each of United Medical Systems (DE), Inc., a Delaware corporation, American Kidney Stone Management, Ltd., an Ohio limited liability company, and AKSM Medical Ventures, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively, "Grantor"):

WHEREAS, in connection with one or more loan and security agreements, Grantors have executed and delivered to Grantee that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated March 12, 2019 (the "IP Security Agreement"), which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on March 12, 2019 at Reel 6588 and Frame 0589, whereby Grantors granted to Grantee a security interest in any and all of Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to certain Trademarks, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Termination and Release. Grantee, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby irrevocably terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto; any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing, in each case granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement. Grantee hereby authorizes each Grantor, and any of their designees, to file this Release with the USPTO and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency to evidence the release and termination of the security interest in the Trademarks contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008063 FRAME: 0613

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

WHITE OAK HEALTHCARE FINANCE LLC,

as Administrative Agent

By: Jason Dufour
Name: Jason Dufour

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Credit Officer

Trademark Security Interest Release

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS/APPLICATIONS

Mark	Owner	Country	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
SOLUTIONS FOR BETTER PATIENT CARE [Stylized]	United Medical Systems (DE), Inc.	US	3,033,896	12/27/2015	Registered
SOLUTIONS FOR BETTER UROLOGICAL CARE [Stylized]	United Medical Systems (DE), Inc.	US	3,033,888	12/27/2015	Registered
UMS UNITED MEDICAL SYSTEMS AND Globe Design UNIS UNITED MEDICAL SYSTEMS	United Medical Systems (DE), Inc.	US	3,094,713	5/23/2016	Registered
Globe Design	United Medical Systems (DE), Inc.	US	3,022,747	12/06/2015	Registered
UMS	United Medical Systems (DE), Inc.	US	3,026,128	12/13/2015	Registered
SOLUTIONS FOR BETTER BREAST CARE [Stylized]	United Medical Systems (DE), Inc.	US	3,052,651	1/31/2016	Registered
AKSM	American Kidney Stone Management, Ltd.	US	2423312	1/23/2001	Registered
UROLOGY SPECIALISTS OF AMERICA (stylized design)	AKSM Medical Ventures, Inc.	US	4034253	10/4/2011	Registered
NATIONAL PERSPECTIVE. LOCAL CARE.	FIVE. AKSM Medical Ventures, Inc.		4031317	9/27/2011	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 008063 FRAME: 0615

Prostate Treatment. Without Compromise.	AKSM Medical Ventures, Inc.	US	5259405	8/8/2017	Registered
eWave	AKSM Medical Ventures, Inc.	US Ohio	5354362 3962310	12/12/2017 11/21/2016	Registered Service Mark
Energy Wave Therapy	AKSM Medical Ventures, Inc	Ohio Delaware	3962312 2017000200	11/21/2016 02/08/2017	Service Mark Trademark
EWAVE4ED	AKSM Medical Ventures, Inc.	Ohio	3962311	11/21/2016	Registered
AKSM, Ltd.	AKSM Medical Ventures, Inc.	Ohio	2221600	5/8/2018	Registered

RECORDED: 05/05/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008063 FRAME: 0616